FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FROM: Economic Development Agency

SUBMITTAL DATE: May 25, 2016

SUBJECT: Substantial Amendment to the 2015-2016 One Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan, District 3, [\$62,000], HOME Investment Partnerships Act Funds 100%; CEQA Exempt

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Find that the substantial amendment to the One Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3);
- 2. Find that the Substantial amendment the One Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan is exempt from National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) pursuant to Title 24 Code of Federal Regulations Sections 58.34(a)(1) and 58.34 (a)(3);

(Continued)

Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Yea	ar: I	Next Fiscal Year:	Tot	al Cost:	Oi	ngoing Cost:		POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)	
COST	\$ 62	,000 \$	\$ 0	\$	62,000	\$	0		onsent □ Policy 📈	
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0 5	\$ 0	\$	0	\$	0		Consent 🗆 Policy 📈	
SOURCE OF FUN		Inve	stment Partners	hip	s Act Funds		Budget Adjustr	ne	nt: No	
100% (Federal Fun	ıds)						For Fiscal Year	:	2015/16	
C.E.O. RECOMME	NDATION:				APPROVE		· ' N	_		

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

			MINTOTES	OF THE BOARD	OF OUR ENVIOURE
Positions Added	Change Order				
A-30	4/5 Vote				
		Prev. Agn. Ref.:	9-1 of 4/28/15	District: 3	Agenda Number:
			Tr.		ļ

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Substantial Amendment to the 2015-2016 One Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan, District 3, [\$62,000], HOME Investment Partnerships Act Funds 100%; CEQA Exempt

DATE: May 25, 2016

PAGE: 2 of 3

RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)

- 3. Approve the substantial amendment to the 2015-2016 One Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five-Year Consolidated Plan, to add the project listed in the Background Summary of this document, which is fully described in Attachment A attached; and
- 4. Direct the EDA Staff to file a Notice of Exemption within 5 working days.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires that all substantial amendments to the County's Five-Year Consolidated Plan (Consolidated Plan) and the One-Year Action Plan are subject to the citizen participation process and are approved by the Board of Supervisors and HUD. The Consolidated Plan represents an application to HUD for entitlement funds under three entitlement programs as well as a housing and community development policy and planning document. The three HUD entitlement programs are: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnerships Act (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (Formerly the Emergency Shelter Grant) (ESG). The One Year Action Plan addresses, and implements the priorities, goals, and objectives of the Consolidated Plan.

In accordance with the County of Riverside Citizen Participation Plan for the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan (Citizen Participation Plan), all new activities added to the One-Year Action Plan, as well as any significant increases in funding to an existing project, are considered to be substantial amendments.

Orange Blossom IV Apartments, the proposed new HOME project, has been determined by staff to be an eligible activity that meets a National Objective of the HOME program. A description of the aforementioned proposed amendment to the 2015-2016 One Year Action Plan is set forth in Attachment A attached hereto. Staff recommends approval of the project action listed below as a substantial amendment to the 2015-2016 One Year Action Plan to the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan:

Orange Blossom IV Apartments \$620,000 Add new HOME Project

Orange Blossom IV Apartments \$ 62,000 Add Direct Staffing Cost (10%)

The environmental effects of activities carried out with HOME grant funds must be assessed in accordance with the provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) and the related authorities listed in the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development's implementing regulations at 24 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) parts 50 and 58. These regulations specify procedures for conducting environmental review, including finding a level of clearance and requesting release of funds. Pursuant to NEPA and the environmental procedures cited in 24 CFR 58, the proposed amendment of the 2015-2016 One Year Action Plan is determined to be categorically excluded and exempt from NEPA per section 58.34(a)(1) and (a)(3), because the actions taken are administrative.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the substantial amendment to the 2015-2016 One-Year Action Plan (Substantial Amendment), was reviewed and determined to be categorically exempt from CEQA under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), General Rule or "Common Sense" exemption.

(Continued)

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Economic Development Agency

FORM 11: Substantial Amendment to the 2015-2016 One Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan, District 3, [\$62,000], HOME Investment Partnerships Act Funds 100%; CEQA Exempt

DATE: May 25, 2016

PAGE: 3 of 3

BACKGROUND:

Summary (Continued)

The project, the Substantial Amendment, is an administrative, planning document, that will only have financial effects, and it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the proposed Substantial Amendment may have a significant effect on the environment, and will not lead to any direct or reasonably indirect physical environmental impacts. The individual project identified in the Substantial Amendment will be subject to a separate CEQA environmental review prior to taking any choice limiting action or discretionary action on the specific project. A Notice of Exemption will be filed by County staff with the County Clerk within five days of the approval of the Substantial Amendment.

The Substantial Amendment was also reviewed and determined to be exempt from the provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) pursuant to Title 24 Code of Federal Regulations Sections 58.34 (a)(1) and (a)(3) since the proposed Substantial Amendment is an administrative activity. The individual project identified in the Substantial Amendment will be subject to separate NEPA environmental review prior to taking any choice limiting action or discretionary action on those specific projects.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

The substantial amendment to the One Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan will have a positive impact on citizens and businesses throughout the County of Riverside. New projects create construction, maintenance and property management jobs as well as provide affordable housing for residents.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

Additional Fiscal Information:

No impact upon the County's General Fund; the substantial amendment to the One Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five Year Consolidated Plan does not constitute a commitment of HOME funds for the development of the proposed new HOME project or a promise to enter into a loan agreement for the use HOME funds. Any resulting loan agreement for the use of up to \$620,000 in HOME funds will be subject to the prior approval of the Board of Supervisors at which time an additional \$62,000 will be allocated to cover direct staffing costs.

Attachments:

- A. Amendment Action and Project Description
- B. Public Notice
- C. Notice of Exemption

Attachment A

Amendment Action and Project Descriptions 1 page

Amendment Action:

The County of Riverside 2015-2016 One-Year Action Plan of the 2015-2019 Five-Year Consolidated Plan is amended as follows:

- 1. "Orange Blossom IV Apartments" is added to the HOME program list of funded activities; and
- 2. The County of Riverside 2015-2016 One-Year Action Plan is hereby amended to allow for an added allocation of HOME funds for the project towards direct project staffing in an amount not to exceed 10% of the total HOME funds approved for the project.

The project is fully described as follows:

Added Project:

Project:

Orange Blossom IV Apartments

Eligibility:

24 CFR §92.205(a)(1)

Sponsor:

Riverside Housing Development Corporation, a California nonprofit

benefit corporation

Address:

4250 Brockton Avenue, Riverside, CA 92501

Funding Source:

HOME Investment Partnerships Act

Project Funding:

\$620,000 \$62,000

EDA Direct Staffing: Benefit:

Housing for low-income families

Number Served:

Total 3 units (3 HOME units)

Site Location:

41945 Orange Blossom Lane, Hemet, CA 92544 in the unincorporated

area of the County of Riverside in the community of Valle Vista;

Assessor's Parcel Number: 438-110-061; Census Tract: 433.1.

Project Description:

Riverside Housing Development Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation and a certified Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO), is proposing to use \$620,000 in HOME funds for the acquisition and rehabilitation of an existing rental property consisting of three units. The proposed project will consist of two 2-bedroom units and one 3-bedroom unit. The two bedroom units are approximately 800 square feet and the three bedroom unit is approximately 1078 square feet. The units will be reserved for qualified low-income households. The total development cost is anticipated to be approximately \$741,000.

THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

1825 Chicago Ave, Suite 100 Riverside, CA 92507 951-684-1200 951-368-9018 FAX

PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2010, 2015.5 C.C.P)

Publication(s): The Press-Enterprise

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc.: Mervyn Manalo - HOME Admin

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am an authorized representative of THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE, a newspaper in general circulation, printed and published daily in the County of Riverside, and which newspaper has been adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of California, under date of April 25, 1952, Case Number 54446, under date of March 29, 1957, Case Number 65673, under date of August 25, 1995, Case Number 267864, and under date of September 16, 2013, Case Number RIC 1309013; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in said newspaper in accordance with the instructions of the person(s) requesting publication, and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

05/07/2016

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: May 07, 2016

At: Riverside, California

Legal Advertising Representative, The Press-Enterprise

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 3403 10TH ST, STE 500 RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

Ad Number: 0010162265-01

P.O. Number:

Ad Copy:

PUBLIC NOTICE

May 7, 2016

Riverside County Board of Supervisors County Administrative Center 4080 Lemon Street, 5th Floor Riverside, California 92501

(951) 343-5495 Mervyn Manalo

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

The Economic Development Agency hereby notifies concerned members of the public pursuant to 24 CFR \$91.05 of its intent to amend the 2015-2016 One Year Action Plan. This amendment reports on a substantial change to the Action Plan. A substantial change occurs if the use of funds is changed from one eligible activity to another; a new, proposed activity is funded that was not described in the Consolidated Plan; an increase in the amount of Community Planning and Development (CPD) funds allocated to an existing activity: or a funded activity described in the Consolidated Plan is canceled.

The following summary presents an overview of a proposed project that will be added to the HOME Investment Partnerships Act (HOME) program list of funded activities:

Added Project:

Orange Blossom IV Apartments – Financing a portion of the costs for the acquisition and rehabilitation of a 3-unit multi-family housing rental property for qualified low-income families located at 41945 Orange Blossom Lane, Hernet, CA 92544 in the unincorporated area of the Country of Riverside in the community of Valle Vista; identified as Assessor's Parcel Number: 438-110-081. Total project funding allocation: \$682,000, includes a 10% allocation for direct project staffing.

It is anticipated that the Board of Supervisors will take action on the amendment at its regular meeting to be held on or about June 7, 2016 in the meeting room of the Board of Supervisors, Riverside County, Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, California, Any interested person wishing to comment may submit written comments to Riverside County Economic Development Agency, 5555 Aflington Ave, Riverside, CA 92504, Attention: Mervyn Manalo, Senior Development Specialist, by June 6, 2016 or may appear and be heard at the time of approval on or about June 7, 2016.

NOTICIA PÚBLICA

7 de mayo de, el año 2016

Riverside Junta de Supervisores del Condado Centro Administrativo del Condado 4080 Limón Street, 5th Floor Riverside, California 92501

(951) 343-5495 Mervyn Manalo

A TODOS LOS INTERESADOS AGENCIAS, GRUPOS Y PERSONAS:

La Agencia de Desarrollo Económico comunica con relación a los miembros interesados del público de conformidad con 24 CFR §91.105 de su Intención de modificar el Plan de Acción 2015-2016 de un año. Esta enmienda informa sobre un cambio sustancial en el plan de acción. Un cambio sustancial se produce si se cambia el uso de londos de una actividad elegible a ofro; una nueva actividad propuesta es financiado que no se describe en el plan consolidado; un aumento en la cantidad de Plantificación y Desarrollo Comunitario (CPD) fondos asignados a una actividad existente; o una actividad financiada se describe en el plan consolidado se cancela.

El siguiente resumen presenta una visión general de un proyecto propuesto, que se añadirá a la HOME Investment Partnerships Act (HOME) lista de programes de actividades financiadas:

Proyecto Añadido:

Orange Biossom IV Apartamentos - Financiación de una parte de los gastos para la adquisición y rehabilitación de una propiedad de 3 unidades multifamiliares de alquiler de vivienda para familias de bajos ingresos que califican ubicada en 41945 Orange Biossom Lane, Hemel, CA 92544 en el área no incorporada del Condado de Riverside en la comunidad de Valle Vista; identificada como Número de Parcela del Tasador: 438-110-061. Asignación total de la financiación del proyecto: \$682,000, incluye una asignación de 10% para el personal directa de proyectos.

Se prevé que la Junta de Supervisores adoptará una decisión sobre la enmienda en su reunión ordinaria que tendrá lugar en o alrededor del 7 de junio de, el año 2016 en el salón de reuniones de la Junta de Supervisores, Condado de Riverside, Centro Administrativo, 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, California. Cualquier persona interesada que deseen comentar podrán hacer observaciones a la Agencia del Condado de Riverside Desarrollo Económico, 5555 Arlington Ave, Riverside, CA 92504, Atención escrito: Mervyn Manato, Especialista Senior de Desarrollo, el 6 de junio de, el año 2016 o puede aparecer y ser escuchado en el momento de aprobación o alrededor del 7 de junio de, el año 2016.

Riverside County Clerk-Recorder

Authorization to Bill by Journal Voucher

To be completed by submitting Agency

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Authorization #							
Date:	5/18/2016						
Agency/Division:	County of Riverside Economic Development Agency - Attn: Dennis Kwan 955-355						
Accounting String:	(Interfund) 537080-21250-190060000 project code: EDH15001150 (Non-Interfund)						
•	zes the "County Clerk & Recorder Office" to issue a Journal Voucher for payment of all fees for the accompanying documents.						
Number of Document	s Included: 1 Notice of Exemption, CEQA						
Authorized by:	Tom Fan, Principal Development Specialist						
Presented by:	Mervyn Manalo, Housing Specialist						
	To be completed by County Recorder						
Accepted by:	s :						
Date:	V 						
Document no(s)/invoi	ce no(s):						



Notice of E	xemption					
For U.S Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA	lerk	Research Street Address: 1400 Tenth St. Sacramento, CA 95814		5555 Arlington Riverside, CA	elopment Agency n Avenue 92504 o, Housing Specialist	
County o	Riverside 2724 Gateway	Drive	Address:	2		
Address:	P.O. Box 751 Riverside, CA	92502-0751	Contact: Phone:	ion 21100 ov 2115	52 of the public Resources Code.	
		bmitted to State Clearingh		ion 21108 of 2113	52 of the public Resources Code.	
Project Title:		n IV Apartments				
Project Location:	Project 41945 Orange Blossom Lane, Hemet, CA 92544 in the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside in					
	l require amendin	icant increases in funding to g the One-Year Action Plate Housing Development Co	ın.	project, are consid	lered to be substantial	
This is to advise t		of Riverside Board of Sup Lead agency or ⊠ Respons		roved the above pr	roject on	
June 21, 2 (tentative Exempt Status: Exemption.	date)	d has made the following onmental Quality Act (CE				
to the 2015-2016 State CEQA Gu	6 One-Year Actio idelines Section 1	t: Pursuant to the Californ n Plan, was reviewed and 5061(b)(3), General Rule ction and does not involve	determined to or "Common	be categorically e Sense" exemption.		
no physical envi		s are anticipated to occur a			ent Agency hereby concludes that cempt under CEQA. No further	
Signature:	Ton	Fa		Title: _	Tom Fan, Principal Dev Spc Riverside County EDA	
Date:		Date received for filing:				